The driving force
of motor control & electronics cooling.
SmartFan® Cirrus
FEATURES (off the shelf)
• Controls one or two 24 or 48 VDC open collector PWM
controllable fans
• Power source: 20 – 60VDC (passed through to fan)
• Settable PWM frequencies between 1000Hz and

Electrical job box mount style
CRI# 036xJTxx-F
PART NUMBERING SYSTEM
1When used in the thermistor control mode, a sensor (sold separately) is required. Choose an air, surface or liquid temperature sensor
from the CRI catalog or website at www.controlres.com.
2Maximum current rating is 10 Amps
Stock Product: 036BCT00-F
SmartFan Cirrus Datasheet
CONTROL
RESOURCES
INCORPORATED
TEL: (978) 486-4160
FAX: (978) 486-4772
Email: sales@controlres.com
Page 3 of 8
2006 (11)
FAN COMPATABILTIY
The off-the-shelf Cirrus is compatible with the common
open collector PWM controllable fan.  Most other control
schemes can be accommodated with minor hardware
modifications.  To confirm fan compatibility, send CRI
your speed controllable fan for analysis.
SETTING CONTROL MODES (switches #1,2)
Unless otherwise specified, the Cirrus is factory set to
control fans in the voltage control mode.  To control via a
current or thermistor source, set switches 1 and 2 as
shown below.  If an on board pressure transducer or on
board thermistor is required, contact customer service.
Table 2: Setting Control Modes
Control Via
DIP switch
1 2
Voltage Source OFF OFF
Current Source ON OFF
Thermistor Source OFF ON
SETTING NUMBER OF FANS (switch #3)
The Cirrus can control one or two fans.  When
controlling 2 fans, set switch 3 to the OFF position.  For
one fan, set switch 3 to the ON position.
SIGNAL LOSS OVERIDE FEATURE (Switch #4)
If the control signal drops below 2% of the maximum
control signal (for voltage or current control) or is lost do
to a severed cable or loose wire (current or temp. control
only), fans can automatically switch to full speed and an
alarm will be triggered by placing switch 4 in the ON
position.  To keep fans from switching to full speed (Y2)
in this event, place switch 4 in the OFF position. (see
figure 6)
CUSTOMIZING YOUR CONTROL CURVE (figure 7)
The off-the-shelf Cirrus is designed to give the user
optimum flexibility in experimenting with control
parameters.  Once the desired control parameters are
chosen, the user may order their own customized
version of the Cirrus preprogrammed with the desired
control curve and other custom features avoiding switch
and potentiometer settings.  Refer to figure 7 when
setting switches 5,6 and 7.
Until this point, all settings can be made without power,
control signal or fans connected.  From here on, the
Cirrus must be powered, fans connected and an
adjustable control signal (decade box or other resistance
substitute to simulate a thermistor, an adjustable voltage
source for voltage control or adjustable current source
for current control or to simulate a transducer) must be
connected to the board. (see CONNECTIONS section
for details).
For steps A – H, switch 8 will activate and deactivate
POT1 for programming, to avoid accidental
programming errors be sure to deactivate POT1 by
turning switch 8 OFF before changing switches 5,6 or 7.